Item postponed at the 02-10-2014 ZBA Hearing to the 04-14-2014 ZBA Meeting
PZBA13-00037 7304 Ramada Drive Lorena Chiu
Applicant requests Special Exceptions under Section 2.16.050 C (Rear Yard Setback) and
Section 2.16.050 J (Carport over a Driveway) in an R-3 (Residential) zone.

This would allow the approval of a site plan which includes demolition of structures encroaching in
the front yard setback and would allow the existence of 589.68 square feet of patio additions
which encroach in the required rear yard setback and are to be located to within 14’ of the rear

property line.

The required cumulative front and rear yard setback total is 50 feet in the R-3 zone district.

BACKGROUND
The applicant was cited for building porch additions in both the front and rear yards without

permit; the additions encroach in the required front and rear yard setbacks.

Regarding the rear yard setback, the applicant is requesting the Special Exception C to legalize
existing patio additions which encroach into the rear yard setback and are more than the 180
square feet of open porch permitted. In order to meet the 589.68 square feet allowed by the
Special Exception, the applicant will be required to cut back the patio additions.

Further, in June 1993 the applicant was permitted a carport in the front yard through building
permit #93-12616. However, site photos of the property show that the carport has been replaced
with new carports, built without permit, including one built over the driveway, which encroach
more than 150 square feet into the front yard setback. At the February 10, 2014, meeting the
applicant indicated he will submit plans for a new carport; however, the plan submitted for today’s
(April 14™M meeting is the same as submitted in February. The plan shows demolition of all
structures which encroach in the required 20’ front yard setback, except for the 150 square feet of
open porch allowed to encroach, per Section 20.12.040 B.2.4, Density and Dimensional
Standards, Front yards, of the Zoning Code. Staff received calls from two neighbors who
objected to the applicant's request to keep the existing carports.

CALCULATIONS
Permitted area of encroachment in required rear yard setback = 589.68 sq. ft. (22.76’ [68.27

average lot width + 3] x 18’ [3/5 of 30']) = 409.68 sq. ft. + 180 sq. ft. of porch permitted by the
Zoning Code

Permitted carport area = 1,538 sq. ft. + 5 = 307.60 sq. ft.

Requested area of carport = TBD

Required front and rear yard setback total = 50’

Requested front and rear yard cumulative setback = 34’

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the request for the Special Exception C and DENIAL of the
request for the Special Exception J to keep existing carports, per submitted site plan which shows
demolition of all structures encroaching more than the approved 589.68 sq. ft. in the required rear
yard setback and demolition of all structures encroaching more than the allowed 150 square feet
in the front yard setback, with relocation of posts existing closer than 5 feet to side property lines
to be no closer than 5 feet to the property line(s), and with a CONDITION that a
building/demolition permit is obtained within 30 days of the date of approval of this request for all

work shown on the site plan.

The Zoning Board of Adjustment is empowered under Section 2.16.050 C to:
“Permit an extension of a single-family residential structure into the required rear yard setback,

which shall be measured to the rear property line; provided, however, that:
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1. The residence has been in existence with a valid certificate of occupancy for one continuous
year;

2. The maximum square footage allowed shall not exceed the result of multiplying one-third of

the average width of the lot by three-fifths of the required rear yard setback;

A minimum ten-foot rear yard setback shall be required; '

The minimum side and side street yard setbacks shall not be reduced; and

Unless otherwise provided in this section, all remaining areas of the required rear yard shall

be permanent open space.”

obrw

The Zoning Board of Adjustment is empowered under Section 2.16.050 J to:

“Permit the encroachment into the required front yafd setback for a lot in a residential (R) district
beyond other allowed modifications for a carport covering a driveway; provided, however, that:

1. The residence has been in existence with a valid certificate of occupancy for one continuous

year;

2. The zoning board of adjustment has received the written approval of the structural design
from the building official;

3. The carport shall be constructed of the same material, architectural design, and color scheme

" as the residential structure, shall be open on three sides, shall be attached to the main
structure and shall rise no higher than the highest point of the roof of the dwelling;

4. The area of the carport shall not exceed one-fifth of the first-floor area under roof of the
dwelling, with the first-floor area of the dwelling defined as the sum of the gross horizontal
area, exclusive of garages, atriums, stairwells, and open porches, measured from the exterior
faces of the exterior walls; and, shall be measured as the area covered by the carport roof, to
include overhangs;

5. Elevation drawings of the proposed structure shall be submitted;

6. For a duplex, the total of all extensions for either unit of the duplex shall not exceed two-thirds
of the average width of that unit;

7 There is no other reasonable alternative to provide a carport in the front yard of the subject
property without exceeding the encroachments allowed in Title 20 of this code; and,

8. Unless otherwise provided in this chapter, all remaining areas of the required front yard shall

be permanent open space.”
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